
AN ATLAS OF HAIR FROM SOUTHERN AFRICAN MAMMAL SPECIES 

WITH REFERENCE TO ITS TAXONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE 

/ 

by 

HILLARY KEOGH 

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the degree of 

D.Se. (Zoology) 

in the 

Faculty of Science 

University of Pretoria 

Pretoria 

, 

Mareh 1979 

' J 

" 

 

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 

 
 
 



AN ATLAS OF HAIR FROM SOUTHERN AFRICAN MAMMAL SPECIES 

WITH REFERENCE TO ITS TAXONOMI C AND ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE 

by 

HILLARY KEOGH 

Supervisor: Professor J .D. Skinner , 

Department of Zoo l ogy , 

University of Pretoria , 

Pretoria. 

ABSTRACT 

This thesis deals with the microstruc ture of hair of mammal s pecies , in 

partic~lar the Carnivora from southern Africa . Various techniques for 

investigating the structure of hair, bot.h by transmis s ion and transmission- electro 

microscopy are described. A substantial part of the work comprises an 

atlas of the hair of thirty-six species of southern African Carnivora 

which includes micrographs, coloured plates of typical hairs , locality 

data and a descriptive text for each species. 

The study is not confined to the Carnivora and t he taxonomic importance 

of hair is demonstrated with examples ,drawn from a wider field . The 

highly practical relevance of hair identification in epidemiology has 

been the source of investigations over the years, and these have been 

included to demonstrate the value of hair identification. 

In discussing adap tations of hair to ecol ogically s elective pressures , 

and the sa~t it plays in the adaption of t he mammal t o its environment , 

the general and detai l ed structure of hair has been dealt with relative to 

the aquatic habitat , thermoregulation and the desert environment. 

 
 
 



From considerations of the way in which the mammalian pelt provides a 

link with the environment there arises a proposition that the 

microstructure of the hair, and in particular the nature of the medulla, 

is of significance in the interaction with longwave infrared radiation. 

This viewpoint , which i s backed at this pOint only by preliminary 

observations, requires further examination. 

 
 
 



iv. 

IIC KNOWLEDGEMEN'l'S 

Professor J . D. Skinner of the Zoology Department and Director 

of the Mammal Research Institute (MRI) , University of Pretoria , 

supervised this thesis, and I am indebted to him for invaluable 

guidance. I sincerely thank him not only for constructive help and 

critical analysis , but for encouragement when it was most needed. Several 

members of the MRI have been helpful during the course of this study and 

I am grateful for their interes t and time; in particular , Dr. Reay 

Smithers gene r ously provided locality data and maps for 29 species of 

small carnivore s. These will not be published prior to publication of 

his work incorporating these. 

This research was carried out at the South African Institute 

for Medical Research (SAIMR) and funded by a research grant from that 

organisation . I thank the Director, Professor J. Metz, for the facilities 

and funds pr ovided , and Professor M. I saacson of the Department of 

Epidemiology , SAIMR, for he r co-operation at all times. Colleagues at 

the SAIMR have readily offered help and kindness in many ways . Mrs. 

M. Anderson ably assisted in the production of the maps and the coloured 

plates of the hairs , and Miss P. Hawkins assisted in the arduous task of 

making hair measurements as well as typing the preliminary drafts. I 

extend my grateful thanks to them and to Mr. A.R. Sayed for his assistance 

with statistical analysis. The electron microscope department is thanked 

for kind co- operation. All the black and wh ite photographs in this study 

were printed by the photographic department and I am especially grateful 

for the careful work of the late Mr . M. Ulrich and Mrs . Ulrich. Coloured 

pr ints from original drawi ngs were produced by City Lab (Pty) Ltd ., 

Johannesburg . 

 
 
 



Thermographs were taken with the assistance of Mr. M.B. Gunn of 

Stanley walters Co. (Pty) Ltd. , Johannesburg , who lent me the Agavision 

system, and I am grateful to him for so generously making this facility 

available. Mr. W. Labauschagne, Curator of the Johannesburg Zoological 

Gardens, is thanked for co- operation. And the helpful co-operation of 

v . 

Mrs. S.L. Woods, who so kindly typed this manuscript, is greatly 

appreciated as is that of Mrs. J. Liberati who typed the text of the atlas. 

The majority of specimens used in this study were drawn from 

the mammal collection at the Transvaal Museum , and I acknowledge the 

steady co-operation and willing assistance of Mr. N. A. Rautenbach, as 

well as other people who have kindly provided me with study specimens. 

During the course of this study I have consulted with experts 

in fields other than my own, notably in the physical sciences. I take 

this opportunity of again acknowledging their interest and advice, 

and stimulating discussion. 

Finally, I thank my family for tolerance and forebearance. 

 
 
 



List of Contents 

List of Tables 

List of Figures 

List of Plates 

List of Maps 

INTRODUCTION 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

I. Sampling 

II. Microscope work 

A. Cuticular scale imprints 

B. Cross-sections 

C. Whole mounts and examination of the medulla 

III. Surface tension and tenacity of fibres 

IV. Energy studies 

V. Photography 

ATLAS OF HAIR OF SOUTHERN AFRICAN CARNIVORA 

Introduction and explanatory notes 

Species studied: 

Proteles aristatus (Sparrman 1783) 

Hyaena brunnea Thunberg 1820 

Croauta aroauta (Erxleben 1777) 

Aainonyx jubatus (Schreber 1775) 

Panthera pardus (Linnaeus 1758) 

Panthera leo (Linnaeus 1758) 

Felis aaracal Schreber 1776 

Felis silvestris (lybiaaJ Schreber 1777 

Felis nigripes Burchell 1823 

Felis serva l Schreber 1776 ... 

Otoayon megalotis (Desmarest 1822) 

v j • 

Pagels 

ix 

x 

xi 

xii 

1 

13 

14 

14 

18 

23 

28 

28 

30 

31 

34 

37-38 

39-40 

41-42 

43-44 

45-46 

47-48 

49-50 

51-52 

53-54 

55-56 

57-58 

 
 
 



Lycaon pictus (Temminick 1820) 

Vulpes chama (A. Smith 1833) 

Canis adustus Sundeva11 1846 

Canis mesomelas Schreber 1775 

Aonyx capensis (Schinz 1821) 

Lutra maculicollis Lichtenstein 1835 

l1eUivora capensis (Schreber 1776) 

Poecilogale albinucha (Gray 1864) 

Ictonyx striatus (Perry 1810) 

Nandinia binotata (Gray 1830) 

Viverra civetta Schreber 1776 

Genetta genetta (Linnaeus 1758) ... 

Genetta tigrina (sensa 1ato) (Schreber 1776) 

Suricata suricatta (Schreber 1776) 

Paracynictis selousi (de Winton 1896) 

Cynictis penicillata (G. Cuvier 1829) 

Galerella sanguinea (Ruppe11 1835) 

Herpestes ichneumon (Linnaeus 1758) 

Herpestes pulverulentus Wagner 1839 

Ichneumia albicauda (G . Cuvier 1829) ... 

Atilax paludinosus (G. Cuvier 1829) 

Mungos mungo (Gme1in 1788) • .. 

Helogale parvula (Sundeva11 1846) 

8deogale crassicauda Peters 1852 

Rhynchogale melleri (Gray 1865) ... 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Part 1. Taxonomy 

1. Identification 

2. Systematics .. 

Key for identification of hair of southern 

African Carnivora 

vii . 

Pagels 

S'J-60 

61- 62 

63- 64 

65- 66 

67 - 68 

69- 70 

71- 72 

73-74 

75- 76 

77 - 78 

79-80 

81-82 

83- 84 

85- 86 

87 - 88 

89- 90 

91- 92 

93- 94 

95-96 

97- 98 

99-100 

101-102 

103-104 

105-106 

107-108 

109 

109 

111 

113 

 
 
 



Part II . Hair in relation to Ecology .. 

CONCLUSION 

SUMMARY 

OPSOMMING 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

Evolution and phylogeny 

Aquatic habitat ... 

The desert environment , colour and thermo­

regulation 

Absorption of radiation 

v iii . 

Pagels 

117 

117 

123 

131 

143 

164 

166 

168 

170 

183 

 
 
 



Table 

1. 

II. 

List of Tables 

Wavelength of ~aximum energy radiation as a function 
of temperature ..• 

Diameters of medullary cavities of Otomys unisuloatus 

III. Textile properties of guard hairs of thirteen species of 
Carni vores . . . .. 

IV. Critical surface tension of guard hairs from thirteen 
species o f Carnivores 

ix. 

Pagel,; 

151 

162 

184 

186 

 
 
 



Figure 

1. 

2. 

3 . 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8 . 

9 . 

10. 

11. 

12 . 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

List of Figures 

Cuticular scale patterns ... 

Distance between scale margins 

Form of scale margins 

The plate method of cross- sectioning 

Most commonly found cross-sectional shapes 

Types of medulla 

Gross evolution of epidermal scales. 
From Smith (1958) 

Two possible interpretations of the families of Carnivores. 
Ewer (1974) 

Guard hairs and underfur of Lutra maauZiaoZZis 

Diagrammatic representation of pelt of Lutra maauZiaoZZis 

Cross-section at defined points along the guard hair of 
Rhabdorrrys pumilio 

Distribution of solar energy at ground level ... 

Absorbtivity of cattle coats 

Thermal radiation emission 

Comparison of hair dimensions with thermal radiation wave­
lengths 

Distribution of medullary spaces 

Transmission of radiation through coat of Clun Forest sheep 

x . 

Pagels 

17 

19 

19 

20 

22 

29 

119 

121 

125 

129 

141 

144 

146 

148 

153 

156 

159 

 
 
 



List of Plates 

Plate No. 

8 , 

11, 
and 

16, 
and 
18. 

1. Thick cross- sections of white , red and black hairs of 

Damaliscus dorcas 

2. Thin cross-sections of hair of Damaliscus dorcas 

3. White hair of Damaliscus dorcas . Whole mount . Medulla 

not infilt.rated 

4. Distal part of white hair of Damaliscus dorcas. Whole 

mount showing partial infiltration of medullary 

5 . 

6. 

7. 

9 and 
10. 

12 
13. 

14. 

15. 

17 

cavities ... 

Oblique thin section of black hai r of D. dorcas 

Longitudinal thin section of red hair of D. dorcas 

Oblique thin section of. white hair of D. dorcas 

Plates of micrographs and coloured whole mounts of hair 
for thirty-six species of southern African Carnivora 
as in page numbers of species list in table of contents. 

Thermographs of giraffe · .. · .. 

Tl)ermographs of black-backed jackal · .. · .. 

Thermogr'lph of striped pole-cat · .. · .. 

Thin longitudinal section of hair of the domestic cat 

showing medullary spacings · .. · .. 

Whole mounts of rabbit hair showing consistency of 

medullary spacings irrespective of hair widt h . . 

xi . 

Pagels 

24 

24 

26 

26 

27 

27 

27 

137 

138 

139 

154 

161 

 
 
 



xii . 

List of Maps 

Pagels 

Map 

1. From: Main biotic zones of Africa south of the 

Sahara. After Moreau (1952) and Keay (1959) 32 

2 . Southern Africa political 33 

3 . Southern Africa rivers 33 

4. Distribution maps of southern African Carnivora 
(Page numbers for individual species as in list of contents) 

 
 
 


	Front
	Title page
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	List of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	List of Plates
	List of Maps

	Part 1
	Part 2
	Part 3
	Part 4
	Back

