

AN ATLAS OF HAIR FROM SOUTHERN AFRICAN MAMMAL SPECIES WITH REFERENCE TO ITS TAXONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE

by

HILLARY KEOGH

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

D.Sc. (Zoology)

in the
Faculty of Science
University of Pretoria
Pretoria

March 1979

. Ser .

© University of Pretoria





AN ATLAS OF HAIR FROM SOUTHERN AFRICAN MAMMAL SPECIES WITH REFERENCE TO ITS TAXONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE

by

HILLARY KEOGH

Supervisor: Professor J.D. Skinner,

Department of Zoology,

University of Pretoria,

Pretoria.

ABSTRACT

This thesis deals with the microstructure of hair of mammal species, in particular the Carnivora from southern Africa. Various techniques for investigating the structure of hair, both by transmission and transmission-electro microscopy are described. A substantial part of the work comprises an atlas of the hair of thirty-six species of southern African Carnivora which includes micrographs, coloured plates of typical hairs, locality data and a descriptive text for each species.

The study is not confined to the Carnivora and the taxonomic importance of hair is demonstrated with examples drawn from a wider field. The highly practical relevance of hair identification in epidemiology has been the source of investigations over the years, and these have been included to demonstrate the value of hair identification.

In discussing adaptations of hair to ecologically selective pressures, and the part it plays in the adaption of the mammal to its environment, the general and detailed structure of hair has been dealt with relative to the aquatic habitat, thermoregulation and the desert environment.



From considerations of the way in which the mammalian pelt provides a link with the environment there arises a proposition that the microstructure of the hair, and in particular the nature of the medulla, is of significance in the interaction with longwave infrared radiation. This viewpoint, which is backed at this point only by preliminary observations, requires further examination.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Professor J.D. Skinner of the Zoology Department and Director of the Mammal Research Institute (MRI), University of Pretoria, supervised this thesis, and I am indebted to him for invaluable guidance. I sincerely thank him not only for constructive help and critical analysis, but for encouragement when it was most needed. Several members of the MRI have been helpful during the course of this study and I am grateful for their interest and time; in particular, Dr. Reay Smithers generously provided locality data and maps for 29 species of small carnivores. These will not be published prior to publication of his work incorporating these.

This research was carried out at the South African Institute for Medical Research (SAIMR) and funded by a research grant from that organisation. I thank the Director, Professor J. Metz, for the facilities and funds provided, and Professor M. Isaäcson of the Department of Epidemiology, SAIMR, for her co-operation at all times. Colleagues at the SAIMR have readily offered help and kindness in many ways. Mrs. M. Anderson ably assisted in the production of the maps and the coloured plates of the hairs, and Miss P. Hawkins assisted in the arduous task of making hair measurements as well as typing the preliminary drafts. I extend my grateful thanks to them and to Mr. A.R. Sayed for his assistance with statistical analysis. The electron microscope department is thanked for kind co-operation. All the black and white photographs in this study were printed by the photographic department and I am especially grateful for the careful work of the late Mr. M. Ulrich and Mrs. Ulrich. Coloured prints from original drawings were produced by City Lab (Pty) Ltd., Johannesburg.



Thermographs were taken with the assistance of Mr. M.B. Gunn of Stanley Walters Co. (Pty) Ltd., Johannesburg, who lent me the Agavision system, and I am grateful to him for so generously making this facility available. Mr. W. Labauschagne, Curator of the Johannesburg Zoological Gardens, is thanked for co-operation. And the helpful co-operation of Mrs. S.L. Woods, who so kindly typed this manuscript, is greatly appreciated as is that of Mrs. J. Liberati who typed the text of the atlas.

The majority of specimens used in this study were drawn from the mammal collection at the Transvaal Museum, and I acknowledge the steady co-operation and willing assistance of Mr. N.A. Rautenbach, as well as other people who have kindly provided me with study specimens.

During the course of this study I have consulted with experts in fields other than my own, notably in the physical sciences. I take this opportunity of again acknowledging their interest and advice, and stimulating discussion.

Finally, I thank my family for tolerance and forebearance.



List of Contents

					Page/s
List of Tables					ix
List of Figures					х
List of Plates					xi
List of Maps					xii
INTRODUCTION					1
MATERIALS AND METHODS					
I. Sampling					13
		•••			14
II. Microscope work	• • •	• • •		• • •	14
A. Cuticular scale imprints	• • •	• • •	• • •		18
B. Cross-sections			1-	• • •	23
C. Whole mounts and examination of	the ii	leaul	La	• • •	23
III. Surface tension and tenacity of fib	res	• • •	• • •	• • •	28
IV. Energy studies	•••	• • •			28
V. Photography					30
ATLAS OF HAIR OF SOUTHERN AFRICAN CARNIVORA			•••		31
Introduction and explanatory notes			• • •		34
Species studied:		1			
Proteles cristatus (Sparrman 1783)					37-38
Hyaena brunnea Thunberg 1820					39-40
Crocuta crocuta (Erxleben 1777)					41-42
Acinonyx jubatus (Schreber 1775)					43-44
Panthera pardus (Linnaeus 1758)					45-46
Panthera leo (Linnaeus 1758)					47-48
Felis caracal Schreber 1776					49-50
Felis silvestris (lybica) Schreber 1	777				51-52
Felis nigripes Burchell 1823					53-54
Felis serval Schreber 1776					55-56
Otocyon megalotis (Desmarest 1822)					57-58



						Page/s
	Lycaon pictus (Temminick 1820)					59-60
	Vulpes chama (A. Smith 1833)					61-62
	Canis adustus Sundevall 1846					63-64
	Canis mesomelas Schreber 1775					65-66
	Aonyx capensis (Schinz 1821)					67-68
	Lutra maculicollis Lichtenstein 1835	5				69-70
	Mellivora capensis (Schreber 1776)					71-72
	Poecilogale albinucha (Gray 1864)					73-74
	Ictonyx striatus (Perry 1810)					75-76
	Nandinia binotata (Gray 1830)					77-78
	Viverra civetta Schreber 1776					79-80
	Genetta genetta (Linnaeus 1758)					81-82
	Genetta tigrina (senso lato) (Schrebe	er 17	76)			83-84
	Suricata suricatta (Schreber 1776)					85-86
	Paracynictis selousi (de Winton 1896	6)				87-88
	Cynictis penicillata (G. Cuvier 1829	9)				89-90
	Galerella sanguinea (Ruppell 1835)					91-92
	Herpestes ichneumon (Linnaeus 1758)					93-94
	Herpestes pulverulentus Wagner 1839					95-96
	Ichneumia albicauda (G. Cuvier 1829))				97-98
	Atilax paludinosus (G. Cuvier 1829)					99-100
	Mungos mungo (Gmelin 1788)					101-102
	Helogale parvula (Sundevall 1846)					103-104
	Bdeogale crassicauda Peters 1852					105-106
	Rhynchogale melleri (Gray 1865)					107-108
RESULT	S AND DISCUSSION					
						100
F	Part I. Taxonomy	• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •	109
	 Identification 	• • •				109
	2. Systematics					111
	Key for identification of hair	r of	South	ern		
	African Carnivora			CLII		113



								Page/s
Part	II.	Hair in rel	ation to E	cology				117
		Evolution a	nd phyloge	eny				117
		Aquatic hab	itat			• • •	• • •	123
		The desert	environmer	nt, colour	and ther	mo-		
		regulation					• • •	131
		Absorption	of radiati	ion	*** ***	•••		143
CONCLUSION			*** ***			•••		164
SUMMARY							•••	166
OPSOMMING								168
REFERENCES							•••	170
APPENDIX								183



List of Tables

		Page/s
Table		
ı.	Wavelength of maximum energy radiation as a function of temperature	151
II.	Diameters of medullary cavities of Otomys unisulcatus	162
III.	Textile properties of guard hairs of thirteen species of Carnivores	184
IV.	Critical surface tension of guard hairs from thirteen species of Carnivores	186



List of Figures

		Page/s
Figure		
1.	Cuticular scale patterns	17
2.	Distance between scale margins	19
3.	Form of scale margins	19
4.	The plate method of cross-sectioning	20
5.	Most commonly found cross-sectional shapes	22
6.	Types of medulla	29
7.	Gross evolution of epidermal scales. From Smith (1958)	119
8.	Two possible interpretations of the families of Carnivores. Ewer (1974)	121
9.	Guard hairs and underfur of Lutra maculicollis	125
10.	Diagrammatic representation of pelt of Lutra maculicollis	129
11.	Cross-section at defined points along the guard hair of Rhabdomys pumilio	141
12.	Distribution of solar energy at ground level	144
13.	Absorbtivity of cattle coats	146
14.	Thermal radiation emission	148
15.	Comparison of hair dimensions with thermal radiation wavelengths	153
16.	Distribution of medullary spaces	156
17.	Transmission of radiation through coat of Clun Forest sheep	159



List of Plates

Page/s Plate No. Thick cross-sections of white, red and black hairs of 1. 24 Damaliscus dorcas Thin cross-sections of hair of Damaliscus dorcas 24 2. 3. White hair of Damaliscus dorcas. Whole mount. not infiltrated 26 Distal part of white hair of Damaliscus dorcas. Whole 4. mount showing partial infiltration of medullary 26 cavities 5. Oblique thin section of black hair of D. dorcas 27 Longitudinal thin section of red hair of D. dorcas ... 27 6. 27 7. Oblique thin section of white hair of D. dorcas Plates of micrographs and coloured whole mounts of hair for thirty-six species of southern African Carnivora as in page numbers of species list in table of contents. 8, 9 and Thermographs of giraffe 137 10. 11, 12 Thermographs of black-backed jackal 138 and 13. 14. Thermograph of striped pole-cat 139 15. Thin longitudinal section of hair of the domestic cat 154 showing medullary spacings 16, 17 Whole mounts of rabbit hair showing consistency of and medullary spacings irrespective of hair width.. ... 161 18.



List of Maps

		Page/s
Map		
1.	From: Main biotic zones of Africa south of the	
	Sahara. After Moreau (1952) and Keay (1959)	32
2.	Southern Africa : political	33
3.	Southern Africa : rivers	33
4.	Distribution maps of southern African Carnivora (Page numbers for individual species as in list of contents)	